during the year ended June 30, 2009.  Statement No. 49 established criteria to ascertain whether certain events result in a
requirement for the campus to estimate the components of any expected pollution remediation costs and determine whether these
costs should be accrued as liability.  The costs were estimated using the expected cash flow technique, which measures the
liability as the sum of probability-weighted amounts in a range of possible estimated amounts.  Previously, pollution remediation
costs were accrued only if they were both probable of occurring and could be reasonably estimated.

University of California, Berkeley
Notes to Financial Statements (unaudited)
Years Ended June 30, 2009 and 2008

  16

In accordance with Statement No. 49 retrospective application is required.  Berkeley restated the 2008 financial statements to
reflect the cumulative effect of the changes from the adoption of Statement No. 49.  The adjustments were to recognize an
additional $8.5 million of operating expenses and to increase the pollution remediation liability to $16.5 million as of June 30,
2008 as follows (in thousands of dollars):

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

AS PREVIOUSLY
REPORTED

EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF
STATEMENT NO. 49 AS RESTATED

Statement of Net Assets
Other noncurrent liabilities $14,810 $8,541 $23,351
Noncurrent liabilities 131,572 8,541   140,113
Total liabilities 543,315 8,541   551,856
Unrestricted net assets 425,574 (8,541)   417,033
Total net assets 3,181,305 (8,541)   3,172,764

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets
Other operating expenses 287,819 8,541   296,360
Total operating expenses 1,801,846 8,541   1,810,387
Operating loss (688,406) (8,541)   (696,947)
Loss before other changes in net assets (19,810) (8,541)   (28,351)
Increase in net assets 195,162 (8,541)   186,621

Statement of Cash Flows
Operating loss (688,406) (8,541)   (696,947)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
   Other liabilities 9,363 8,541   17,904

The significant accounting policies of Berkeley are summarized below.

Cash and cash equivalents
Berkeley considers all balances in its demand deposit accounts and its share of UC’s Short Term Investment Pool (STIP) to be
cash.

Investments held by the Office of the President
Berkeley considers its share of UC’s Total Return Investment Pool (TRIP) to be investments held by the Office of the President.
These amounts are recorded at historical cost, which does not approximate the fair value of the investments.  Realized gains or
losses are recorded upon the sale of Berkeley’s shares.  Dividend and interest income, net of administrative fees, is recorded as it